# FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE ISSUE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

## PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

### **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Peshawar, the  $\frac{12}{01/2020}$ .

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-54/2020/ 302 The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Lissail-e-Wal Mahroom Foundation (Amendment) Bill, 2019 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on  $30^{th}$  December, 2019 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on  $8^{th}$  January, 2020 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

# THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA LISSAIL-E-WAL MAHROOM FOUNDATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019.

(KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. III OF 2020)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. (Extraordinary), dated the **13** /01/2020).

(Here print as in the accompaniment).

Handly.

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

No. and date (as per notification above).

A copy of the above notification with the accompaniment is forwarded to the Manager. Government Stationery and Printing Department, Peshawar, with the request to publish the same in the extraordinary issue of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Gazette of today's date and distribute copies thereof immediately in accordance with the list given overleaf.

Proof should be sent to this Secretariat before publication.

SECRETARY,

E.No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa /Bills-54/2020/  $8^{c^2}$  Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Dated 13/01/2020

A copy of the above is forwarded to:-

1. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Law Department.

The Director Information, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

The Deputy Director LT, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Zakat, Usher, Social Welfare and Women Empowerment Department.

SECRETARY, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

# **LIST OF COPIES TO BE DISTRIBUTED**

S.No.	Designation of Officer	No of Copies to be Supplied
1.	The Secretary, Provincial Assembly of Khyber	75
	Pakhtunkhwa.	
2.	The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa	5
	Zakat, Usher, Social Welfare and Women Empowerment Department.	
3.	The Secretary to Government of Khyber	5
	Pakhtunkhwa Law, Parliamentary Affairs and	
	Human Rights Department.	

#### AN ACT

### further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Lissaail-e-Wal Mahroom Foundation Act, 2015.

WHEREAS, it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Lissaail-e-Wal Mahroom Foundation Act, 2015(Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXVI of 2015) for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. Short title and commencement.--- (1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Lissail-e-Wal Mahroom Foundation (Amendment) Act, 2020, 2019.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 11 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No.XXVI of 2015.--- In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Lissail-e-Wal Mahroom Foundation Act, 2015 (Act No. XXVI of 2015), in section 11, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:

) "(1) There shall be a Managing Director of the Foundation, who shall be posted by Government from amongst the Officers in BPS-20 and above from XAS/PMS/PCS.".

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

### (NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK)

Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa